## Enrolled Senate Bill 234

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Senate Interim Committee on Veterans and Emergency Preparedness)

| CHAPTER |  |
|---------|--|
|         |  |

## AN ACT

Relating to veterans; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 350.290.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

## SECTION 1. ORS 350.290 is amended to read:

350.290. (1) A public university listed in ORS 352.002 or a community college shall charge an enrolled student who is not a resident of this state and who is attending classes as an undergraduate or graduate student on a public university or community college campus in this state tuition and fees no greater than the resident rate if the student:

- (a)(A) Served in the Armed Forces of the United States;
- (B) Was relieved or discharged from that service with either an honorable discharge or a general discharge under honorable conditions; and
- (C) Provides proof that the student has established a physical presence in Oregon within 12 months of being enrolled at the public university or community college;
- (b) Was, or is the dependent of, a resident of Oregon who left the state within the previous five years in order to serve, and who subsequently served, in the Armed Forces of the United States or in an international position with the state, the federal government or a humanitarian aid organization; or
- (c)(A) Was, or is the dependent of, a resident of Oregon who left the state more than five years ago in order to serve, and who subsequently served, in the Armed Forces of the United States or in an international position with the state, the federal government or a humanitarian aid organization; and
- (B) Since leaving the state in the manner provided in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph, has never established residence in another state.
- (2) A person who served in the Armed Forces of the United States or in an international position with the state, the federal government or a humanitarian aid organization and who receives federal tuition benefits in excess of the tuition and fees the person is charged under subsection (1) of this section at a public university listed in ORS 352.002 or a community college where the person is enrolled shall pay tuition and fees equal to the federal tuition benefits received.
- (3) Distance education and self-support courses as identified by each public university listed in ORS 352.002 and community college are exempt from the tuition reduction provisions of this section.

[(4) If a nonresident student otherwise eligible for tuition benefits under this section is receiving federal vocational rehabilitation education benefits, that student shall pay full nonresident tuition and fees charged by a public university listed in ORS 352.002 or a community college.]

SECTION 2. The amendments to ORS 350.290 by section 1 of this 2019 Act first apply to tuition and fees charged for the 2020-2021 academic year.

| Passed by Senate April 2, 2019       | Received by Governor:                 |        |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------|
|                                      | M.,                                   | , 2019 |
| Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate | Approved:                             |        |
|                                      | M.,                                   | , 2019 |
| Peter Courtney, President of Senate  |                                       |        |
| Passed by House May 29, 2019         | Kate Brown, Govern                    |        |
|                                      | Filed in Office of Secretary of State | e:     |
|                                      | M.,                                   | , 2019 |
| Tina Kotek, Speaker of House         |                                       |        |
|                                      | Bey Clarno, Secr                      |        |